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Please read these instructions carefully before starting assembly. 
Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference. 

IMPORTANT!

HOW TO  
ASSEMBLE

BALANCE™  
10ft / 3m SERIES 
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AVAILABLE MODELS

10x12 /  3x3.7 10x16 /  3x5 10x20 /  3x6

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

1 EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2
1 BOX

2  EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2
2 BOXES

10x24 /  3x7.2 10x28 /  3x8.5 10x32 /  3x9.6

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

3 EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2 3 BOXES
4 EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2 4 BOXES
5  EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2
5 BOXES



HAVE A CONCERN?  
WE CAN HELP.  
Before returning your purchase:

You didn't find what you  
were looking for?

We can help at  
canopia.shop/support

Still can't find what you  
are looking for?

Please see next page for  
local customer care.

HABEN SIE BEDENKEN?  
WIR KÖNNEN HELFEN. 
Bevor Sie Ihren Kauf zurücksenden:

Haben Sie nicht gefunden,  
wonach Sie gesucht haben?  
Unter canopia.shop/support  

können wir helfen.

Sie haben noch nicht  
gefunden wonach Sie suchen?  

Auf der nächsten Seite  
finden Sie den Kontakt zu  

unserem lokalen Kundendienst.

TIENE ALGUNA INQUIETUD?  
PODEMOS AYUDARLE.  
Antes de retornar su compra:

No encontró lo que  
estaba buscando?  

Podemos ayudarle en  
canopia.shop/support

Aún no encontró lo que buscaba? 
Por favor vea en la siguiente  

página el Servicio Local al Cliente.

UN SOUCI? UNE QUESTION?  
NOUS POUVONS VOUS AIDER.  
Avant de renvoyer ce produit:

Vous n'avez pas trouvé  
ce que vous cherchez ?

Nous pouvons vous aider sur  
canopia.shop/support

Insatisfait/e ou sans réponse ?
Merci de contacter notre Service  

Client local ci-dessous.

http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
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UK • IE FR • BE • IT • NL • PT • ES

WE ARE  
HERE TO  

HELP

CR • SL

01302-380775 +33-169-791-094 0599-37-057  |  info@ms-viscom.com

DE • AT • LUX • LICH US DK 

+49-180-522-8778 877-627-8476 07-575 42 70  |  post@nshnordic.com

IL CA CH • HU • SK

04-848-6800  905-5646007

canopia.com/contact-us

SCAN ME

0493-523-523  |  servis@garland.cz

AUS AUS - Greenhouses only PL 

1800-955-855 03-9544-6-999
Infolinia: 801-011-929  |  22-349-93-36  
kontakt@ogrodosfera.pl

ZA NZ CY 

011-397-7771 0800 800 880
0224-971-13  |  alpaco@alpacodomica.com 
www.alpacodomica.com

 SZ  
GLOBAL CONTACT 
(Rest of World)

062-287-33-77 +972-4-848-6816

https://canopia.com/contact-us/
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IMPORTANT ASSEMBLY STEPS
When encountering this information icon during assembly,  
please refer the relevant assembly step for important  
additional comments.

Step 3: Refers only to the extension kit! 
The extension kit contains a base connector, part #8447.

Steps 
33, 44:

Refers only to the extension kit! 
Use the profile AS9845 (prepared in Step 25) for installation  
of the window in the extension kit.

Step 56: When assembling the Extension kit, the installation direction  
of part #9935 is crucial.

Make sure the side marked with the arrow in the closeup diagram  
is facing the direction of the window.

Step 65: Refers only to the extension kit! 
Assemble the window by threading below part #9935.
Use a screwdriver to assist with inserting the rubber  
part #7009 into the profile.

Step 68: If the window doesn’t close properly, please release the screws,  
adjust the profile and re-tighten the screws.

Step 69: If you have an "Auto Vent Opener" you should refer to its assembly 
instructions on the website: canopia.shop/vopener

Step 88: Make sure the cable is threaded in the hole (#7327)  
and does not interfere with the window’s opening.

Step 89: Anchor the greenhouse to the solid foundation or frame by using  
part #7331. 

Anchor the greenhouse to firm ground or grass by using part #7336.

Step 91: Stretch the cable by using part #7332.

FR

PRINCIPALES ÉTAPES D'ASSEMBLAGE

Lorsque vous rencontrez cette icône d’information pendant 
l’assemblage, veuillez vous référer à l’étape d’assemblage 
correspondante pour d’autres commentaires importants.

Étape 3: Ne concerne que le kit d'extension !  
Le kit d'extension contient un connecteur de base, pièce #8447. 

Étapes  
33, 44:

Ne concerne que le kit d'extension ! 
Utilisez le profil AS9845 (préparé à l'étape 25) pour monter la fenêtre  
dans le kit d'extension.

Étape 56: Lors de l'assemblage du kit d'extension, le sens de montage de la pièce 
#9935 est crucial.

Veillez à ce que le côté indiqué par la flèche dans le gros plan soit orienté 
dans la direction de la fenêtre.

Étape 65: Ne concerne que le kit d'extension ! 
Montez la fenêtre en la passant sous la pièce #9935.

Utilisez un tournevis pour faciliter l'insertion de la pièce en  
caoutchouc #7009 dans le profilé.

Étape 68: Dans le cas où la fenêtre ne ferme pas correctement, veuillez  
desserrer les vis, ajuster le profil, et de nouveau resserrer les vis.

Étape 69: Si vous avez un Si vous avez un ""Auto Vent Opener"", vous devez vous référer à ses , vous devez vous référer à ses 
instructions de montage sur le site Web : instructions de montage sur le site Web : canopia.shop/vopener

Étape 88: Assurer que le câble est enfilé dans le trou (#7327) et ne gêne  
pas l’ouverture de la fenêtre.

Étape 89: Fixez la serre à une base ou un cadre solide à l'aide de la pièce #7331. 
Fixez la serre à un sol solide ou au gazon à l'aide de la pièce #7336.

Étape 91: Tendez le câble en utilisant pièce #7332.

http://canopia.shop/VOpener
http://canopia.shop/VOpener
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WICHTIGE MONTAGESCHRITTE

Wenn Sie bei der Montage auf dieses Informationssymbol stoßen,  
finden Sie im jeweiligen Montageschritt wichtige Zusatzhinweise.

Schritt 3: Dies bezieht sich nur auf den Ergänzungsbausatz! 
Der Erweiterungssatz enthält einen Basisanschluss mit der Teil Nr. 8447.

Schritte  
33, 44:

Dies bezieht sich nur auf den Ergänzungsbausatz! 
Verwenden Sie das Profil AS9845 (bereits in Schritt 25 vorbereitet)  
für die Montage des Fensters im Erweiterungsbausatz.

Schritt 56: Bei der Montage des Erweiterungsbausatzes ist die Einbaurichtung  
von Teil Nr. 9935 entscheidend.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Seite, die in der Großansicht mit dem  
Pfeil markiert ist, in die Richtung des Fensters zeigt.

Schritt 65: Dies bezieht sich nur auf den Ergänzungsbausatz! 
Montieren Sie das Fenster durch Einschrauben unter das Bauteil Nr. 9935.
Verwenden Sie einen Schraubendreher, um das Gummiteil Nr. 7009  
in das Profil einzuschieben.

Schritt 68: Falls das Fenster nicht richtig geschlossen werden kann,  
so lockern Sie bitte die Schrauben und stellen Sie das Profil richtig ein,  
ziehen Sie dann die Schrauben wieder fest.

Schritt 69: Ist bei Ihnen eine Automatische Lüftungsrohr-Öffnung angebracht, so halten 
Sie sich an die Aufbauanleitung auf der Webseite an. canopia.shop/vopener

Schritt 88: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel vorsichtig in das Loch geschoben  
wird Teil Nr. #7327 damit es Sie nicht beim Öffnen und Schließen  
des Fensters behindert.

Schritt 89: Verankern Sie das Gewächshaus auf einem festen Fundament oder  
Rahmen mit Hilfe von Teil Nr. 7331. 
Verankern Sie das Gewächshaus auf festem Boden oder Rasen,  
indem Sie Teil Nr. 7336 verwenden.

Schritt 91: Benutzen Sie das Teil Nr. 7332 um das Seil zu spannen.

ES

PASOS DE MONTAJE IMPORTANTES

Al encontrar este icono de información durante el montaje,  
consulte el paso de montaje correspondiente para obtener 
importantes comentarios adicionales.

Paso 3: ¡Se refiere solo al kit de ampliación!  
El kit de ampliación contiene un acoplamiento de base, pieza #8447.

Pasos  
33, 44:

¡Se refiere solo al kit de ampliación!  
Utilice el perfil AS9845 (previamente preparado en el paso 25)  
para la instalación de la ventana en el kit de ampliación.

Paso 56: Cuando monte el kit de ampliación, la dirección de instalación  
de la pieza #9935 es crucial.

Asegúrese de que el lado marcado con la flecha en el esquema  
ampliado esté orientado en la dirección de la ventana.

Paso 65: ¡Se refiere solo al kit de ampliación!  
Monte la ventana pasándola por debajo de la pieza #9935.
Utilice un destornillador para ayudar a insertar la pieza de goma  
#7009 en el perfil.

Paso 68: En caso de que la ventana no esté alineada correctamente, afloje,  
por favor, los tornillos, ajuste el perfil y vuelva a apretar los tornillos.

Paso 69: Si tiene un "Auto Vent Opener" debe consultar sus instrucciones  
de montaje en la página web: canopia.shop/vopener

Paso 88: Asegúrese de que el cable se enrosca en el agujero (#7327)  
y no interfiere con la apertura de la ventana.

Paso 89: Fije el invernadero a una base sólida o a un marco utilizando  
la pieza #7331. 

Fije el invernadero a tierra firme o al césped con la pieza #7336.

Paso 91: Estire el cable mediante el uso de pieza #7332.

http://canopia.shop/VOpener
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שלבים חשובים בהרכבה
 כאשר אתם רואים את הסמל הזה במהלך ההרכבה, 

אנא פנו אל שלב ההרכבה לקבלת הערות חשובות נוספות.

מתייחס רק לערכת ההארכה! שלב 3:
ערכת ההארכה כוללת מחבר בסיס, כל חלק #8447.

 שלבים
:44, 33

מתייחס רק לערכת ההארכה! 
להתקנת חלון קיט הארכה, השתמש בפרופיל AS9845 אשר הוכן בשלב 25.

בעת הרכבת קיט הארכה, כיוון התקנת חלק #9935 הוא קריטי.שלב 56:
ודא שהצד המסומן בחץ, בתרשים התקריב העגול, פונה לכיוון החלון.

מתייחס רק לערכת ההארכה! שלב 65:
הרכיבו את החלון על ידי השחלתו מתחת לחלק #9935.

השתמש במברג כדי לסייע בהכנסת חלק הגומי #7009 לתוך הפרופיל.

 במקרה שהחלון לא נסגר בצורה טובה, אנא שחרר את הברגים, שלב 68:
התאם את הפרופיל והדק את הבורג.

 במידה ויש ברשותכם "Auto Vent Opener" יש לעיין בהוראות ההרכבה שלב 69:
canopia.shop/vopener :שלו באתר

אנא וודא כי הכבל מושחל בחור )#7327( ולא מפריע לפתיחת החלון.שלב 88:

אנא קבע את החממה לבסיס המוצק או למסגרת ע”י שימוש בחלק #7331.שלב 89:
קבע את החממה לקרקע יציבה או לדשא על ידי שימוש בחלק מס' #7336.

אנא מתח את הכבל בעזרת חלק 7332#.שלב 91:

ט.ל.ח
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VIKTIGA MONTERINGSSTEG

När du ser denna ikon under montering, se relevant  
monteringssteg för viktiga ytterligare kommentarer.

Steg 3: Avser endast förlängningssatsen! 
Förlängningssatsen innehåller en baskontakt, artikel #8447.

Steg 
33, 44:

Avser endast förlängningssatsen! 
Använd profilen AS9845 (förberedd i steg 25) för installation  
av fönstret i förlängningssatsen.

Steg 56: När du monterar förlängningssatsen är monteringsriktningen  
för del #9935 avgörande.

Se till att den sida som är markerad med pilen i närbildsdiagrammet  
är riktad mot fönstret.

Steg 65: Avser endast förlängningssatsen! 
Montera fönstret genom att fästa det under del #9935.
Använd en skruvmejsel för att hjälpa till att föra in gummidelen  
#7009 i profilen.

Steg 68: Om fönstret inte stängs åt, lossa på skruvarna, justera profilen och dra  
åt skruvarna igen.

Steg 69: Om du har en "Auto Vent Opener" ska du se monteringsanvisningarna 
på webbplatsen: canopia.shop/vopener

Steg 88: Se till att kabeln matas genom hålet (#7327) och inte hindrar  
fönstret från att öppnas.

Steg 89: Förankra växthuset till en solid grund eller ram med hjälp av del #7331. 

Fäst växthuset på fast mark eller gräsmatta med del #7336.

Steg 91: Sträck kabeln med del #7332.

http://canopia.shop/VOpener
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VIKTIGE MONTERINGSTRINN

Når du ser dette ikonet under montering, vennligst  
se relevant monteringstrinn for viktige tilleggskommentarer.

Trinn 3: Gjelder kun utvidelsessettet! 
Forlengelsessettet inkluderer en basekontakt, vare # 8447.

Trinn  
33, 44:

Gjelder kun utvidelsessettet!
Bruk profil AS9845 (utarbeidet i trinn 25) for å installere vinduet  
i utvidelsessettet.

Trinn 56: Ved montering av forlengelsessettet er monteringsretningen til  
del #9935 avgjørende.

Sørg for at siden merket med pilen i nærbildet vender mot vinduet.

Trinn 65: Gjelder kun utvidelsessettet!
Sett sammen vinduet ved å feste det under del #9935.

Bruk en skrutrekker for å hjelpe med å sette gummidelen #7009  
inn i profilen.

Trinn 68: Hvis vinduet ikke lukkes ordentlig, må du løsne skruene, justere profilen  
og stramme skruene.

Trinn 69: Hvis du har en "Automatisk ventilasjonsåpner" bør du se 
monteringsanvisningen på nettstedet: canopia.shop/vopener

Trinn 88: Forsikre deg om at kabelen er gjenget i hullet (#7327) og ikke  
forstyrrer vinduets åpning.

Trinn 89: Forankre drivhuset til et solid fundament eller ramme ved hjelp av  
del #7331. 

Forankre drivhuset til en fast grunn eller gress ved hjelp av #7336.

Trinn 91: Strekk ut kabelen ved å bruke del #7332.

FI

TÄRKEÄT ASENNUSVAIHEET

Kun näet tämän tietokuvakkeen asennuksen aikana,  
katso tärkeät lisähuomautukset olennaisesta asennusvaiheesta.

Vaihe 3: Viittaa vain laajennussarjaan!  
Laajennussarja sisältää alustaliittimen, osa #8447.

Vaiheet  
33, 34:

Viittaa vain laajennussarjaan!  
Käytä profiilia AS9845 (valmisteltu vaiheessa 25)  
asentaaksesi laajennussarjan ikkunan.

Vaihe 56: Asentaessasi laajennussarjaa osan #9935  
asennussuunta on erittäin tärkeä.

Varmista, että lähikuvakaaviossa nuolella merkitty  
sivu on ikkunan suuntaan.

Vaihe 65: Viittaa vain laajennussarjaan!  
Kokoa ikkuna kiertämällä alle osa #9935.
Käytä ruuvitalttaa apuna kumiosan #7009 asentamiseen profiiliin.

Vaihe 68: Jos ikkuna ei sulkeudu oikein, avaa ruuvit, säädä profiilia, ja kiristä ruuvit.

Vaihe 69: Jos sinulla on "automaattinen tuuletusaukon avaaja",  
katso kokoamisohjeita verkkosivulla: canopia.shop/vopener

Vaihe 88: Varmista, että kaapeli kierretään reikään (#7327) eikä se häiritse ikkunan 
avaamista.

Vaihe 89: Ankkuroi kasvihuone kiinteään perustukseen tairunkoon käyttämällä  
osaa #7331. 
Kiinnitä kasvihuone kiinteään maahan tai nurmikkoon käyttämällä  
osaa #7336.

Vaihe 91: Venytä johtoa osan #7332 avulla.

http://canopia.shop/VOpener
http://canopia.shop/VOpener


DA

VIGTIGE MONTERINGSTRIN

Når du støder på dette informationsikon under monteringen, se 
det relevante monteringstrin for vigtige yderligere kommentarer.

Trin 3: Henviser kun til udvidelsessættet!
Udvidelsessæt inkluderer chassisstik, del #8447.

Trin  
33, 34:

Henviser kun til udvidelsessættet!
Brug profil AS9845 (forberedt i trin 25) til at installere udvidelseskitvinduet.

Trin 56: Når du installerer udvidelsessættet, er installationsretningen for 
del #9935 meget vigtig.

Sørg for, at den side, der er markeret med pilen i nærbilledet,  
vender mod vinduet.

Trin 65: Henviser kun til udvidelsessættet!
Saml vinduet ved at dreje del #9935 nedenfor.

Brug en skruetrækker til at montere gummidelen #7009 i profilen.

Trin 68: Hvis vinduet ikke lukkes korrekt, skal du løsne skruerne,  
justere profilen og stram skruen.

Trin 69: Hvis du har en automatisk ventilationsrøråbning, så følg 
montagevejledningen på hjemmesiden: canopia.shop/vopener

Trin 88: Sørg for, at kablet er placeret i hullet (#7327),  
og at kablet ikke forhindrer åbning af vinduet.

Trin 89: Forankre drivhuset til det solide fundament eller ramme ved  
hjælp af del #7331. 
Forankre drivhuset til fast jord eller græs ved hjælp af del #7336.

Trin 91: Stræk kablet ved hjælp af #7332.

NL

BELANGRIJKE STAPPEN VAN DE OPBOUW
Wanneer u dit informatiepictogram tijdens de opbouw  
tegenkomt, raadpleeg dan de betreffende stap van de  
opbouw voor belangrijke bijkomende opmerkingen.

Stap 3: Verwijst enkel naar de uitbreidingkit!
De uitbreidingskit bevat een basisconnector, onderdeel # 8447.

Stappen  
33, 34:

Verwijst enkel naar de uitbreidingkit!
Gebruik profiel AS9845 (voorbereid in Stap 25) voor de installatie  
van het raam in de uitbreidingskit.

Stap 56: Bij het assembleren van de uitbreidingskit is de installatierichting  
van onderdeel #9935 cruciaal.

Zorg ervoor dat de zijde gemarkeerd met de pijl in het close-up  
diagram in de richting van het raam wijst.

Stap 65: Verwijst enkel naar de uitbreidingkit!
Monteer het raam door er onderdeel #9935 onder te rijgen.

Gebruik een schroevendraaier om te helpen bij het invoegen  
van het rubber onderdeel #7009 in het profiel.

Stap 68: Als het raam niet goed sluit, haal dan de schroeven los,  
stel het profiel af en draai de schroef weer vast.

Stap 69: Als u een "automatische ontluchtingsopener" heeft, raadpleegt  
u de montage-instructies op de website:  canopia.shop/vopener

Stap 88: S.v.p. ervoor zorgen dat de kabel in het gat (#7327)  
is geschroefd en de opening van het venster niet hindert.

Stap 89: Veranker de kas aan de vaste fundering of het frame door gebruik  
te maken van onderdeel #7331. 
Veranker de kas aan stevige grond of gras door gebruik te maken  
van onderdeel #7336.

Stap 91: Trek de kabel uit m.b.v. onderdeel #7332.

http://canopia.shop/VOpener
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FASI DI MONTAGGIO IMPORTANTI
Quando si incontra questa icona informativa durante il montaggio, 
fare riferimento alla relativa fase di montaggio per ulteriori 
importanti commenti.

Fase 3: Si riferisce solo al kit di estensione! 
Il kit di estensione contiene un connettore per la base, parte #8447.

Fasi  
33, 44:

Si riferisce solo al kit di estensione! 
Utilizzi il profilo AS9845 (precedentemente preparato al passo 25)  
per l'installazione della finestra nel kit di estensione.

Fase 56: Quando si monta il kit di estensione, la direzione di installazione del 
componente #9935 è fondamentale.

Si assicuri che il lato contrassegnato dalla freccia sul diagramma  
ingrandito sia rivolto verso la direzione della finestra.

Fase 65: Si riferisce solo al kit di estensione! 
Monti la finestra facendola passare sotto il componente #9935.

Utilizzi un cacciavite per aiutare a inserire la parte in gomma #7009  
nel profilo.

Fase 68: In caso la finestra non si apra appropriatamente, si prega di rilasciare  
le viti, regolare il profilo e stringere le viti.

Fase 69: Se dispone di un "Auto Vent Opener", deve consultare le relative  
istruzioni di montaggio sul sito web: canopia.shop/vopener

Fase 88: Verificare che il cavo venga inserito nel foro (#7327)  
e non interferisca con l’apertura della finestra.

Fase 89: Fissi la serra a una base solida o a un telaio usando la parte n. 7331. 

Fissi la serra al terreno solido o al manto erboso usando la parte n. 7336.

Fase 91: Allungare il cavo utilizzando il componente #7332.

PL

WAŻNE KROKI MONTAŻU
Kiedy napotkasz taką ikonę informacyjną w trakcie montażu,  
prosimy zapoznać się z odpowiednim krokiem montażu  
opatrzonym ważnym komentarzem dodatkowym.

Krok 3: Dotyczy wyłącznie zestawu przedłużającego! 
Zestaw przedłużający obejmuje łącznik podstawy, część nr 8447.

Kroki  
33, 34:

Dotyczy wyłącznie zestawu przedłużającego! 
Użyj profilu AS9845 (przygotowanego w kroku 25)  
do montażu okna w zestawie przedłużającym.

Krok 56: Podczas montażu zestawu przedłużającego zasadnicze znaczenie ma 
kierunek mocowania części nr 9935.
Upewnij się, że strona oznaczona strzałką na powiększonym schemacie 
ułożona jest w kierunku okna.

Krok 65: Dotyczy wyłącznie zestawu przedłużającego!
Zamontuj okno, wykonując gwint pod częścią nr 9935.

Przy pomocy śrubokręta włóż część nr 7009 do profilu.

Krok 68: W przypadku kiedy okno nie zamyka się właściwie poluzuj śruby,  
dostosuj profil i dokręć śruby.

Krok 69: Jeśli posiadasz "Mechanizm automatycznego otwierania okna", zapoznaj  
się z instrukcją jego instalacji na stronie internetowej: canopia.shop/vopener

Krok 88: Upewnij się, że kabel jest wkręcony w otwór (nr 7327)  
i nie przeszkadza w otwarciu okna.

Krok 89: Przymocuj szklarnię do trwałego podłoża lub ramy przy użyciu części nr 7331.  

Przymocuj szklarnię do ubitej ziemi lub trawy przy użyciu części nr 7336. 

Krok 91: Rozciągnij kabel za pomocą części nr 7332.

http://canopia.shop/VOpener
http://canopia.shop/VOpener













































































































































































































